

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHARLES SEIFE,

Plaintiff,

*v.*

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION and  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES,

Defendants,

and

SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-3960 (JMF)

November 4, 2019

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF CHARLES SEIFE'S  
COMBINED CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Thomas S. Leatherbury  
Vinson & Elkins  
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Tel: (214) 220-7792  
tleatherbury@velaw.com

Sarah C. C. Tishler  
Vinson & Elkins  
666 Fifth Avenue, 26th Floor  
New York, NY 10103  
Tel: (212) 237-0000  
stishler@velaw.com

Cortelyou C. Kenney  
Lily A. Coad (*Law Student Intern*)  
Lucas A. Lonergan (*Law Student Intern*)  
Michael D. Mapp (*Law Student Intern*)  
First Amendment Clinic  
Cornell Law School  
Myron Taylor Hall  
Ithaca, NY 14850  
Tel: (607) 255-8897  
cck93@cornell.edu

David A. Schulz  
Jennifer Pinsof (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
Emily Shire (*Law Student Intern*)  
James Fitch (*Law Student Intern*)  
Kelsey Stimson (*Law Student Intern*)  
Media Freedom & Information Access Clinic  
Yale Law School  
P.O. Box 208215  
New Haven, CT 06520  
Tel: (203) 432-4366  
david.schulz@yale.edu

*Counsel for Plaintiff Charles Seife*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The CSR Safety and Efficacy Information at Issue.....	3
B. The Controversy Surrounding the Approval of Exondys 51.....	4
C. Background to This Lawsuit and Procedural History .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The FDA Must Meet Two Statutory Burdens to Withhold the Information at Issue .....	9
II. Defendants Fail To Establish That Disclosure of the Disputed Information Will Foreseeably Harm an “Interest Protected By” Exemption 4 .....	11
A. The 2016 Amendments Impose a Significant New Burden on the FDA.....	11
1. The agency must provide independent and meaningful evidence that disclosure will cause reasonably foreseeable harm.....	11
2. The harm must be likely to result from disclosure and material or tangible. ....	12
3. The agency must independently substantiate third-party claims of foreseeable harm. ....	13
B. The “Interest Protected by” Exemption 4 Is the Submitter’s Intangible Property Interest.....	15
C. Defendants Fail to Show that Disclosure Would Inflict on Sarepta a Harm of the Type Exemption 4 Seeks to Prevent.....	17
1. Study procedures.....	18
2. Study results. ....	19
3. Endpoints.....	22
4. Adverse events.....	22
5. Relevance of public information to economic value.....	23
D. Under the 2016 Amendments, the Important FOIA Interests Advanced by Releasing the Information at Issue Further Compel Disclosure.....	24
1. The text, structure, and history of the 2016 amendments require consideration of the impact of withholding information on the public’s ability to monitor agency action.....	24
2. Disclosing the information at issue is vital to knowing whether the FDA adhered to its statutory mandates and acted properly in approving Exondys 51. ....	29

- (a) Disclosure will shed light on whether the FDA followed statutory standards and proper procedures in approving Exondys 51.....29
- (b) Disclosure will shed light on whether the FDA is carrying out its statutory mandate to protect public health and ensure drug safety and efficacy.....31
- (c) Disclosure will shed light on whether there was scientific or other misconduct involved in approving Exondys 51, as some FDA officials have alleged.....32

III. Defendants Fail Even to Establish That the Withheld Information Is “Confidential” Within the Meaning of Exemption 4..... 34

- A. Sarepta Widely Shared the Information at Issue.....37
- B. The Information Was Widely Shared Within the Industry .....40
- C. *In Camera* Review Is Needed to Check Sarepta’s Repeated Inaccurate Assertions That the Withheld Information Is Confidential Because It Is Non-Public .....41

CONCLUSION..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.F.A. Tours, Inc. v. Whitchurch*,  
937 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1991) .....19

*Abuelhawa v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 816 (2009).....18

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
588 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1978).....19

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. FDA*,  
836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016).....31

*Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey*,  
488 U.S. 153 (1988).....40

*Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

*British Int’l Ins. Co. v. Seguros La Republica, S.A.*,  
342 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2003) .....41

*Campbell v. DOJ*,  
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....12

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
484 U.S. 19 (1987).....18

*Charles River Park “A” Inc. v. HUD*,  
519 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....28

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 30, 32

*Crit. Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Reg. Comm.*,  
975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....39

*Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose*,  
425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 9, 30

*DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....passim

*Ecological Rights Found. v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency*,  
No. 16-CV-05254, 2017 WL 5972702 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017) .....13

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DHS*,  
117 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C 2015).....40

*EPA v. Mink*,  
410 U.S. 73 (1973).....27

*FBI v. Abramson*,  
456 U.S. 615 (1982).....30

*Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media*,  
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....passim

*GC Micro Corp. v. Def. Logistics Agency*,  
33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994).....31

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984) .....23, 24, 28

*Halpern v. FBI*,  
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....16

*Inner City Press/ Comty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 39, 40

*JCI Metal Prods. v. Dep’t of the Navy*,  
No. 09-CV-2139, 2010 WL 2925436 (S.D. Cal. July 23, 2010).....32

*Jones v. FBI*,  
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994).....15

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019).....10, 12, 13

*K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 281 (1988).....29

*King v. Burnwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....29

*Kungys v. United States*,  
485 U.S. 759 (1988).....15

*Martin v. Lauer*,  
686 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....31

*Milner v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....27

*Nadler v. FDIC*,  
92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996) .....28

*Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish*,  
541 U.S. 157 (2004).....23

*New York Public Interest Research Group. v. EPA*  
249 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 19, 40

*New York Times Co. v. DOD*,  
499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....12

*Nielsen v. Preap*,  
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....15

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
 No. 17-CV-5928, 2019 WL 3338266 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2019) ..... 2, 12, 13, 47

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA*,  
 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....31

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA*,  
 964 F. Supp. 413 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 17, 21

*Rosenberg v. U.S. DOD*,  
 342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10, 13

*Seife v. FDA*,  
 No. 17-CV-3960, 2019 WL 1382724 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2019).....passim

*Speedry Chem. Prods., Inc. v. Carter’s Ink Co.*,  
 306 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1962).....18

*Teich v. FDA*,  
 751 F. Supp. 243 (D.D.C. 1990) ..... 20, 31

*U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray*,  
 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....9

*U.S. Dept. of Justice v. Tax Analysts*,  
 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....30

*U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.*,  
 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....18

*United States v. Wiltberger*,  
 18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....28

*Vaughn v. Rosen*,  
 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....15

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management*,  
 322 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Colo. 2018) .....16

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 355..... 18, 20, 29, 35

21 U.S.C. § 356(c). .....30

21 U.S.C. § 360bb .....20

21 U.S.C. § 360cc.....20

21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(1) ..... 29, 31

21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(b) ..... 29, 31

21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(c) ..... 3, 29

42 U.S.C. § 282.....23

5 U.S.C. § 552.....passim

Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 102(d), 76 Stat. 780, 781 .....29

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....15

Local Civ. R. 56.1..... 35, 36

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 51.851.....14

40 C.F.R. §§ 93.150–93.165.....14

**Other Authorities**

114 Cong. Rec. S1494 (Mar. 15, 2016) ..... 28, 29

162 Cong. Rec. H3714 (June 13, 2016) .....29

21A Am. Jur. 2d *Custom and Usages* § 1 .....41

Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3d. ed. 1969) .....14

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....14

*Guideline for Industry: Structure and Content of Clinical Study Reports* .....40

Macmillan’s Online Dictionary  
<https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/reasonably> (last visited  
 Nov. 1, 2019) .....14

Merriam Webster’s Online Dictionary [https://www.merriam-  
 webster.com/dictionary/reasonably](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/reasonably) (last visited Nov. 1, 2019).....14

S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., at 3 (1965).....30

Staff of Subcomm. on Admin. Practice and Procedure, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th  
 Cong., Agency Implementation of the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information  
 Act: Report on Oversight Hearings 3 (Comm. Print 1980) .....32

Standard College Dictionary (1963) .....19
